

# 14-2985-CV

---

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---



In the Matter of a Warrant to Search a Certain E-mail Account  
Controlled and Maintained by Microsoft Corporation,

---

MICROSOFT CORPORATION,

*Appellant,*

—v.—

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

---

*Appellee.*

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

## BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

---

Bradford L. Smith  
David M. Howard  
John Frank  
Jonathan Palmer  
Nathaniel Jones  
MICROSOFT CORPORATION  
One Microsoft Way  
Redmond, WA 98052

Guy Petrillo  
PETRILLO KLEIN & BOXER LLP  
655 Third Avenue  
New York, NY 10017

E. Joshua Rosenkranz  
Robert M. Loeb  
Brian P. Goldman  
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &  
SUTCLIFFE LLP  
51 West 52nd Street  
New York, NY 10019  
(212) 506-5000

James M. Garland  
Alexander A. Berengaut  
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP  
One CityCenter  
850 Tenth Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20001

*Attorneys for Appellant*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTRODUCTION .....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
The Electronic Communications Privacy Act Extends To Email The Same Privacy Protections That Are Afforded To Other Private Communications .....	6
Microsoft Operates A Web-Based Email Service .....	10
Microsoft Complies With Lawful Law Enforcement Demands .....	11
The Government Directs Microsoft To Execute A Warrant For Customer Emails Stored In Dublin.....	12
The Magistrate Judge Denies Microsoft’s Motion And The District Court Affirms.....	13
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	14
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	18
ARGUMENT .....	18
I.    ECPA DOES NOT AUTHORIZE WARRANTS FOR SEIZURES OF CUSTOMER EMAILS IN OTHER COUNTRIES.....	18
A.    Under The Presumption Against Extraterritoriality, Statutes Have No Application Abroad Unless Congress Clearly Says They Do .....	19
B.    Congress Gave No Clear Indication That ECPA’s Warrant Provision Should Apply Extraterritorially.....	20
C.    This Warrant Is An Unauthorized Extraterritorial Application Of § 2703(a) Because It Compels Microsoft To Conduct A Law Enforcement Search And Seizure In Ireland .....	26

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
1. A warrant issued under ECPA compels the provider to execute a law enforcement search and seizure .....	27
2. The law enforcement search and seizure occur where the emails are located.....	31
3. The execution of a search warrant in a foreign country is an extraterritorial application of U.S. law.....	33
II. THE DISTRICT COURT IMPROPERLY TREATED THE WARRANT AS A “HYBRID” SUBPOENA SEEKING MICROSOFT’S OWN RECORDS WITH NO EXTRATERRITORIAL EFFECTS.....	36
A. The District Court’s Premise That Congress Considered A “Warrant” Under § 2703(a) To Be A “Hybrid” Subpoena Is Inconsistent With The Statute Congress Wrote.....	37
B. The Subpoena Rules Applicable To A Company’s Own Records Do Not Extend To Caretakers Who Hold Customers’ Private Communications In Trust .....	41
C. <i>Marc Rich</i> Should Not Be Extended Because A Law Enforcement Warrant Requiring The Seizure Of A Customer’s Private Papers Presents More Grave International Comity Concerns Than Ordering A Company To Disclose Its Own Records.....	48
III. THE DISTRICT COURT IMPROPERLY RELIED ON POLICY CONCERNS THAT MAY BE ADDRESSED ONLY TO CONGRESS.....	54
A. Congress Alone Decides When U.S. Law Should Apply Abroad.....	54
B. The District Court’s Policy Analysis Was Flawed.....	57
CONCLUSION.....	61

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	
<i>Alvarez-Machain v. United States</i> , 331 F.3d 604 (9th Cir. 2003) (en banc) .....	33, 34
<i>Am. Ins. Ass'n v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003).....	23, 24
<i>In re Application of the United States for Historical Cell Site Data</i> , 724 F.3d 600 (5th Cir. 2013) .....	47
<i>The Appollon</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 362 (1824) .....	34
<i>Benz v. Compania Naviera Hidalgo, S.A.</i> , 353 U.S. 138 (1957).....	19, 55
<i>Cassidy v. Chertoff</i> , 471 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	30
<i>Cunzhu Zheng v. Yahoo! Inc.</i> , No. C-08-1068, 2009 WL 4430297 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 2, 2009) .....	26
<i>EEOC v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991).....	19, 35, 55
<i>F. Hoffman-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004).....	24
<i>First Nat'l City Bank of N.Y. v. IRS</i> , 271 F.2d 616 (2d Cir. 1959) .....	43
<i>Foley Bros., Inc. v. Filardo</i> , 336 U.S. 281 (1949).....	19
<i>Gambino v. United States</i> , 275 U.S. 310 (1927).....	30, 31
<i>In re Ironclad Mfg. Co.</i> , 201 F. 66 (2d Cir. 1912) .....	42, 43

<i>Ex parte Jackson</i> , 96 U.S. 727 (1887).....	46
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	32
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1659 (2013).....	19, 51
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001).....	32
<i>Liu Meng-Lin v. Siemens AG</i> , 763 F.3d 175 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	19, 55
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982).....	31, 32
<i>Marc Rich &amp; Co., A.G. v. United States</i> , 707 F.2d 663 (2d Cir. 1983) .....	16, 36, 42
<i>Mohamad v. Palestinian Auth.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1702 (2012).....	38
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952).....	21
<i>Morrison v. Nat’l Austl. Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Murray v. The Schooner Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804) .....	34, 35
<i>Nat’l Pub. Util. Investing Corp. v. United States</i> , 79 F.2d 302 (2d Cir. 1935) .....	42, 43
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>S. New England Tel. Co. v. Global NAPs Inc.</i> , 624 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	18

<i>The Schooner Exchange v. McFaddon</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 116 (1812) .....	34
<i>Sekhar v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2720 (2013).....	21
<i>Skinner v. Ry. Labor Executives Ass’n</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989).....	30
<i>Société Internationale Pour Participations Industrielles et Commerciales, S.A. v. Rogers</i> , 357 U.S. 197 (1958).....	49
<i>Société Nationale Industrielle Aérospatiale v. U.S. Dist. Ct.</i> , 482 U.S. 522 (1987).....	48, 49
<i>Touche Ross &amp; Co. v. Redington</i> , 442 U.S. 560 (1979).....	54
<i>United States v. Bach</i> , 310 F.3d 1063 (8th Cir. 2002) .....	40, 41
<i>United States v. Bach</i> , No. Crim. 02-221 PAM/ESS, 2001 WL 1690055 (D. Minn. Dec. 14, 2001) .....	40
<i>United States v. Bailey</i> , 228 F.3d 341 (4th Cir. 2000) .....	38, 39
<i>United States v. Bank of Nova Scotia</i> , 740 F.2d 817 (11th Cir. 1984) .....	36
<i>United States v. Bin Laden</i> , 126 F. Supp. 2d 264 (S.D.N.Y. 2000) .....	22
<i>United States v. Blanco</i> , 861 F.2d 773 (2d Cir. 1988) .....	34
<i>United States v. First Nat’l City Bank</i> , 396 F.2d 897 (2d Cir. 1968) .....	49
<i>United States v. Ganas</i> , 755 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	31

<i>United States v. Gorshkov</i> , No. CR00-550C, 2001 WL 1024026 (W.D. Wash. May 23, 2001).....	33
<i>United States v. Guterma</i> , 272 F.2d 344 (2d Cir. 1959) .....	46, 47
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984).....	31
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 435 (1976).....	7, 44, 45
<i>United States v. Odeh</i> , 552 F.3d 157 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	22
<i>United States v. Toscanino</i> , 500 F.2d 267 (2d Cir. 1974) .....	22
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990).....	22
<i>United States v. Warshak</i> , 631 F.3d 266 (6th Cir. 2010) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 23 F.3d 629 (2d Cir. 1994) .....	4
<i>United States v. Yousef</i> , 327 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	35
<i>Viacom Int’l Inc. v. Youtube Inc.</i> , 253 F.R.D. 256 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) .....	48
<i>In re Warrant to Search a Target Computer at Premises Unknown</i> , 958 F. Supp. 2d 753 (S.D. Tex. 2013).....	32
<i>Weinberg v. United States</i> , 126 F.2d 1004 (2d Cir. 1942) .....	22
<i>Weinberger v. Rossi</i> , 456 U.S. 25 (1982).....	35

<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	39
---	----

**STATE CASES**

<i>Preventive Med. Assocs. v. Commonwealth</i> , 992 N.E.2d 257 (Mass. 2013).....	23
--	----

<i>State v. Esarey</i> , 67 A.3d 1001 (Conn. 2013).....	23
--	----

<i>State v. Rose</i> , 330 P.3d 680 (Or. Ct. App. 2014).....	23
---	----

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

15 U.S.C. § 80b-14.....	21
-------------------------	----

18 U.S.C. § 7.....	23
--------------------	----

Electronic Communications Privacy Act, 18 U.S.C. § 2701, *et seq.*

§ 2702(a).....	7, 48
----------------	-------

§ 2702(b).....	7
----------------	---

§ 2703(a).....	<i>passim</i>
----------------	---------------

§ 2703(c).....	8, 37, 44
----------------	-----------

§ 2703(d).....	8, 39, 40
----------------	-----------

§ 2703(g).....	9, 30, 40
----------------	-----------

§ 2711.....	23
-------------	----

18 U.S.C. § 3105.....	30, 40
-----------------------	--------

18 U.S.C. § 3109.....	28
-----------------------	----

28 U.S.C. § 636.....	4
----------------------	---

28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	5
-----------------------	---

42 U.S.C. § 2000e .....	21
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-1.....	21
Civil Rights Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-166, 105 Stat. 1071 (1991).....	56
Electronic Communications Privacy Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-508, 100 Stat. 1848 (1986).....	23
USA PATRIOT Act of 2001, Pub. L. No. 107-56, 115 Stat. 291 (2001) .....	25
<b>FEDERAL RULES</b>	
Fed. R. Crim. P. 17.....	38
Fed. R. Crim. P. 41.....	22, 23, 25, 32
<b>LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS</b>	
147 Cong. Rec. H7197-98 (daily ed. Oct. 23, 2001).....	25
H.R. Rep. No. 99-647 (1986).....	45
H.R. Rep. No. 107-236 (2001).....	25
H. Rep. No. 107-497 (2002) .....	41
Law Enforcement Access to Data Stored Abroad Act, S. 2871, 113th Cong. (2014).....	56
S. Rep. No. 99-541 (1986) .....	6, 7, 45
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
<i>Agreement on Mutual Assistance Between the European Union and the United States of America</i> , art. 7, June 25, 2003, T.I.A.S. 10-201.1 .....	58
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 2014).....	38
Einer Elhauge, <i>Statutory Default Rules: How to Interpret Unclear Legislation</i> (2008).....	56

U.S. Congress, Office of Technology Assessment, OTA-CIT-293, <i>Federal Government Information Technology: Electronic Surveillance and Civil Liberties</i> (1985).....	24
G.B. Delta & J.H. Matsuura, <i>Law of the Internet</i> (2014) .....	24
Orin S. Kerr, <i>A User’s Guide to the Stored Communications Act, and a Legislator’s Guide to Amending It</i> , 72 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1208 (2004).....	45
Orin S. Kerr, <i>The Next Generation Communications Privacy Act</i> , 162 U. Pa. L. Rev. 373 (2014).....	24, 25
Restatement (Third) of the Foreign Relations Law of the United States .....	33, 48, 49, 50, 51
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Office of Legal Education, Executive Office for United States Attorneys, <i>Searching and Seizing Computers and Obtaining Electronic Evidence in Criminal Investigations</i> (2009), available at <a href="http://www.justice.gov/criminal/cybercrime/docs/ssmanual2009.pdf">http://www.justice.gov/criminal/cybercrime/docs/ssmanual2009.pdf</a> .....	28
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>United States Attorneys’ Manual, Criminal Resource Manual</i> , available at <a href="http://www.justice.gov/usao/eousa/foia_reading_room/usam/title9/crm00297.htm">http://www.justice.gov/usao/eousa/foia_reading_room/usam/title9/crm00297.htm</a> .....	49
